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Supply of Milk by Delhi Milk Scheme

761. SHRI SHIV PRATAFP MISHRA :
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Delhi Milk Scheme has been supplying milk prepared from skimmed milk;
(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether it is also a fact that Delhi Milk Scheme has stopped to procure fresh milk from the open market; and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
K. C. LENKA) : (a) and (b) Yes, Sir.
Delhi Milk Scheme (DMS) supplies toned/ double toned milk by standardising fat and solids-not-fat (SNF) received from' mixed milk/cow milk. The additional gquantities of fat and SNF are taken from white butter/butter oil and skimmed milk powder/ skimmed milk. In order to consume the stocks of available milk fat, DMS had 1o resort to reconstitution of milk with Skimmed Milk Powder. However, due to

. non-availability of adequate quantity of

SMP, DMS had to procure skimmed milk as a substitute of skimmed milk powder.

(c) No, Sir.
(d) Does not arise in view of reply to

(c) above.

Money disbursed under Crop
Scheme in Maharashtra

Insurance

762. DR. SHRIKANT RAMCHAN-
DRA JICHKAR :
SHRI V. RAJESHWAR RAO :
Wil the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) the total amount of money disbursed during the last three years under the Crop Insurance Schme in Maharashtra;
and

(b) the number of farmers who have benefited under the C.I.S. during this period in Maharashtra ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI1
MULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN):
(a) and (b) The total amount of indemnity claims paid and number of farmers benefited during the last three years in

Maharashtra under the ~Comprehensive Crop Insurance Schme (CCIS) are as follows :—

Claims Paid Total No. of far-

(Rs. in lakhs) mers benefited

84.40 25584
89.16 23276
2005.40

348618
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